In accordance with
Rule 6,28 of the I_ | 1 4
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e roemsice. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986, in CVL

R

Companies House

HTRAR

18/02/2020 #133
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details
Company number , a FFFFFF’?

< Filling in this form
Please complete 1n typescript or in

Company name in full Eimate Energy (NFP) Limited

bold black capitals.

“

E Liquidator's name

Full forenamels) Ehad

Surname E.-ifﬁn

Liquidator's address

Burlding name/number [Efo FTI CONSULTING LLP, 200 ALDERSGATE

Street {:LDERSGATE STREET
r

Post town | LONDON

County/Region | GREATER LONDON

Postcode [efclilal [4fwfo

Country United Kingdom

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) | Simon © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Kirkhope another hquidator,

E Liquidator’s address

Building name.’number| C/O FTI CONSULTING LLP, 200 ALDERSGATE @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street I ALDERSGATE STREET another hquidator
r

Post town | LONDON

County/Region EREATER LONDON

wok [ elol1[a] [alnlo

Country m‘med Kingdom

04/17 Version 10




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

H Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to hquidator’s release.

Final account

} attach a copy of the final account.

m Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Senatre ‘
X off— X
Signature date ’TF WS ’?W@W

04/17 Version 1.0



eI
CONSULTING

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
29 SEPTEMBER 2019 TO 20 DECEMBER 2019

CLIMATE ENERGY (NFP) LIMITED (COMPANY NUMBER: 03343973) (“NFP”)
(“the Company”)

20 DECEMBER 2019

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



- F T.1I
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT E oNsULTING

Table of Contents

[ L1 4 =L+ [Vt 1= o T T UV TOVITIOY
Conduct OF the LIGUIAATION ... .ooioiiiiis i erriaes e rreeeererteraeseaariatrees 2ateeattaetanrasintensoasrrerasraataeneetessasaeninn on
Liguidators’ ReMUNEration . ... ... o . oo oot ciiiiiiiiies oot s o cer ot e tree ceenene e e ee e e+ e e e
Summary of Creditor Returns ...
FINAl ACCOUNT ... o oot o L iy ciiiis it s m 4 st teee + erereiiens cereeieses s teeeve + o eemseisaniae s asaeeseeies ae aees

woh W N R
oo W W

Appendix A - Statutory Information
Appendix B — Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account.
Appendix C — Liquidators’ Time Costs and EXpenses.........coiiericeniinenn

Appendix D — Time COSt ANBIYSIS . ... i eeeercicireecrarereesasee wees s stnereescstessrernsassstnsmere st senessisansneceasseseeesasnnrerensane
Appendix E — Additional Information in Relation to Liguidators' Fees Pursuant to SIP9........c.cocvivvviivennnen .15
Appendix F — Notice of FInal ACCOUNT ... . oo o o L e e e e e e e e e e e e e .17
Glossary
The Act Insolvency Act 1986 (As amended) The Group CEL, CEN, Consulting, NFP, Services,
Solutions
Administrators / Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope The Rules Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
Liquidators or Joint 2016
Administrators /
Joint Liquidators
The 1986 Rules Insolvency (England & Wales} Rules  SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice
2016
The Period 29 September 2019 to 20 CEL / Energy Climate Energy Limited
December
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs Solutions Climate Energy Solutions Limited
The Company Climate Energy {NFP) Limited CEN CEN {Holdings) Limited
Consulting Climate Consulting Limited The Companies  CEL, Consulting, NFP, Services
Services Climate Energy Services Limited The Secured HSBC Bank Plc

Creditor



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT imE..] o

1. Introduction

11

1.2

13
14

15

16

1.7
18

19

2.

Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope were appointed as !oint Administrators of the Company on 7 October 2015.

The administration of the Company was converted to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL") on 29 September
2016. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 3.60 of the Rules and in accordance with the
Administrators” proposals dated 30 November 2015 (“Proposals”), Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope were appointed
as Joint Liquidators of the Company.

The Liquidators act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by either Liquidator.
Full details of the statutory information relating to the appointment are set out at Appendix A.

This final account is prepared pursuant to section 106 of the Act and rules 6.28 and 18.14 of the Rules for the period
29 September 2019 to 20 December 2019 (“the Periad”} and only covers the affairs of the Company. This report
should be read alongside the annual progress report for the period ending 28 September 2019.

The Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. Prior to appointment, they considered potential ethical
threats in undertaking the appointment in accordance with the Code. They did not consider that there were any
matters that would prevent them taking the appointment. if any creditor of the Company would like further
information on this, they should contact the Liquidators’ office an the details set out at the end of this report.

No creditors committee has been formed in either the administration or CVL.
Information about our coilection, use and protection of personal data can be found at:

hitps://www fticonsulting-emea.com/~/media/Files/emea--files/creditors-portal/cip-emea-forms-info/cip-data-
privacy.pdf

A creditors’ guide to insolvency can be found using the link provided beiow.

http://www.creditorinsalvencyguide.co.uk/

Conduct of the Ligquidation

Background infarmation and Initial Actions

2.1

A full background to the administration appointments together with details of the steps taken to pursue a sale of all
or part of the businesses and the actions taken during the wind down of trading was provided in the Administrators
Proposais and Previous Reports (“the Previcus Reports”) provided to creditors during both the administration and
ligquidation. Aif such reports are available at https://www.fticonsulting-emea.com/cip/climate-energy.

Receipts and Payments During the Period

2.2 Afull account of the receipts and payments for the Company is provided at Appendix B.

2.3 Receipts in the Period consisted solely of a smail amount of Bank interest, £0.96.

2.4 Payments made during the Period include:

- Advertising costs in relation to the distribution paid by the Company in March 2019, £106.71.

- Asmall amount of bank charges applied to the Company’s accounts in respect of the costs incurred in servicing

the accounts, £6.35.

- liguidators’ fees totalling £22,498.95 plus VAT.

3. FTI Consulting, LLP



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT ﬁ

Asset Realisations

2.5 Asset realisations to date have been discussed in previous reports. No further asset realisations are expected with
regards to the Company.

Other Group Entities

2.6 The Administrators were also appointed over Services on 7 October 2015, CEL on 9 October 2015 and Consulting on 6
November 2015. The administrations were converted to CVLs on 29 September 2016 in respect of CEL and Consulting
with Services converting on 30 September 2016. Whilst previous progress reports have covered the Companies, this
report only covers the affairs of the Company and does not deal with CEL, Consulting and Services.

2.2 As disciosed in previous reports, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope were alsa appainted as Administrators of CEN and
Solutions on 19 October 2015 and 7 October 2015 respectively. This report does not cover the affairs of CEN or
Salutions as both companies were dissolved.

2.7 Two further group companies, Climate Energy Holdings Limited and Climate Energy Homes Limited, are in liquidation
and administration respectively. Separate liquidators and administrators have been appointed in respect of these two
companies.

Intercompany Balances

2.8 There were several intercompany balances across the Companies. These were treated as unsecured claims in the
relevant insolvency estate(s). CEL and Consulting submitted claims against the Company of £104,639.00 and
£130,713.61 respectively. The Company submitted claims against Services of £3,439,563.90.

2.9 As the claims could not be directly offset, each of the Companies received funds from distributions from one or more
of the other Companies. The Company distributed £2,000.75 to Consulting and £1,571.03 to CEL, and received a
distribution of £79,488.06 from its claim against Services.

2.10 Following receipt of correspondence from Essex Police we became aware that it is possible that CEL could receive
additional funds. Although the likelihood of recoveries from this source to CEL are uncertain at this stage, we have
assessed that in the event the Company received a small intercompany distribution as would be anticipated, the costs
associated in paying a further dividend waould exceed any likely realisations, Accordingly, we are not aware of any
further realisations that would provide any benefit to creditors.

Taxation

2.11 The relevant corporation tax and VAT returns for the administration and liquidation periods have been submitted.
HMRC were written to and ssked to provide their final claims in respect of the Company. After the adjudication
process, HMRC’s claim was admitted and a distribution was made to them. No matters remain outstanding with HMRC
so the decision has been taken to conclude the liguidation.

2.12 On 30 September 2018 we cancelled the Company’s VAT registration. Subsequently, a VAT427 form was submitted in
relation to input tax incurred after de-registration, the VAT recoverable has been received and utilised to meet the
costs of the Liquidation. No matters remain outstanding with HMRC, sc the decision has been taken to conclude the
liquidation.

Statutory Investigations

2.13 During the administrations we undertock investigation work in accordance with SIP2, including a review of the books
and records of the Company, to understand the realisable assets of the Company which we then compared to the

4 - FTI Consulting, LLP, T e R RN



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT fmFE.T..]

values in the directors’ statement of affairs. Having undertaken our investigations we found ne matters that required

further investigation.

2.14 The data gathered from our investigations assisted with our statutory duties, pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, to review the conduct of all directers who served in respect of the Company in the 3-year
period prior to the date of the administration. We concluded our review and submitted final returns to the Department
for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy during the administration. The content of our report in relation to this is
confidential. As the liquidation appointment date pre-dated the Rules, which changed with effect from 6 April 2017,
there was no requirement to also report on the Directors conduct in the liquidation.

2.15 We have not hecome aware of any further relevant information during the liquidation of the Company and therefore
further reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy have not been required.

3. Liquidators’ Remuneration

3.1 At the initial meeting of creditors held by correspondence on 16 December 2015, the Administrators’ remuneration
was fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff. Details of the rules in relation
to Administrators’ / Liquidators’ remuneration, together with details of the Administrators’ / Liquidators’ time costs to
date and the Liquidators’ revised fee estimates are set out in Appendix C.

3.2 Following the Administration, and with consideration given to the additional works required, a revised fee estimate of
£22,500 was proposed at a creditors meeting held by correspondence on 17 November 2016. The revised fee estimate
was approved by creditors of the Company. Since the Previous Report, remuneration totalling £22,498.95 plus VAT has
been drawn. This amount included £332.30 which was set aside to pay expenses. The amount paid is within the fee
estimate provided and no further remuneration is requested.

3.3 A creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees setting out creditors’ rights to further information and how fees are approved

can be found at:

http:/fwww. fticonsulting-emea.com/~/media/Files/femea--files/creditors-portal fcip-emea-forms-info/guide-to-
liquidators-fees-6-april-2017-england-wales.pdf

3.4 If creditors wish to be supplied with a hard copy of this guidance they should contact a member of the Liquidators’
staff using the details set out at the end of this report.

3.5 Additional information in relation to the Administrators’/Liquidators’ staffing policies can be found in Appendix E.
Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

3.6 In accordance with Rules 18,36 or 18.37, any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors of the relevant entity or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or
more orders, challenging the amount or the basis of the remuneration which the Liquidators are entitied to charge or
otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

3 7 Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the report detailing the
remuneration and/or expenses in question.

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

3.8 Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors of the
relevant entity or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liquidatars of the Company to provide additional
information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied with this document. Such requests must be
made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with rule 18.9 of the Rules.

5 -FTl Consultng, LLP



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT ﬁ L GI

4.

Summary of Creditor Returns

Secured Creditors

4.1

As previously reported, the Secured Creditor was repaid in full from fixed asset realisations in the CEL administration.

Preferential Creditors

4.2

There were na preferential claims made against the Company.

Unsecured Creditors

4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4
5.5

6 - FTI Consulting, LLP. THPTA iy T T

Unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors. In this case the prescribed part is not
applicabie.

The Liquidatars of the Company issued a natice to all of the Company’s knawn unsecured creditors to submit claims.
This was published in the London Gazette and the Times on 11 October 2016.

Pursuant to rule 14.29 of the Rules the Liquidators issued a Notice of Intended Dividend (“Notice”) to all creditors on
19 December 2018. Given the lapse in time from October 2016, creditors who had not yet proved their debts were
given notice that the fast date for proving was the 25 January 2019. if the Company’s unsecured creditors failed to
prove their debts by this date, their claims would not be considered for dividend purposes.

On 22 March 2019, pursuant to rule 14.35 of the Rules, notice was given by the Liquidators to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors of the Company that they declared a dividend of 1.53p in the £. The total amount distributed was
£59,407.29.

Following payment of the 22 March 2019 dividend, the Liquidators are unable to declare any further dividends as the
funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for paying the expenses of the insolvency
proceedings.

Final Account

The Company's affairs are now fully wound up and the Joint Liquidators are seeking their release as Liquidators.

A Notice of Final Account is set out in Appendix £. The notice sets out creditors’ rights to request information, challenge
remuneration and/ or expenses, and how to object to the Liquidators’ release.

Creditors should note that provided no objections to their release are received, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope shall
obtain their release as Liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following
which case files will be placed into storage.

It is anticipated that this report will be the final communication to creditors.

Should you have any queries regarding the final account, the conduct of the Liquidators, or would like to request hard
copies of any of the guidance referred to in this report, please contact a member of the Liquidators’ staff before the
tiquidators obtain their release at climateenergy@fticonsulting.com, by telephone on 020 3727 1019, or in writing to
FT! Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD {FAQ of the Liguidators of Climate Energy (NFP) Limited).



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT ﬁ E) Ns:‘:nm!

For and on behalf of the Company
Chad Griffin

Joint Liquidator

Chad Griffin and Siman Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales, under section 390A{2)(a} of the Insolvency Act 1986

7 - FTI Consulting, LLP



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT

Appendix A — Statutory Information

Company and Appointment Information

i

F T I

CONSULTING

Company Name

Chimate Energy (NFP) Limited

Trading names
Registered number
Former Registered office
Director{s})

Company secretary
Shareholdings

Administration Court
Reference

Court

Administration
Appointment date

Appointer

Liquidation Appointment
Date

Current Registered Office

N/A

03343973

Countrywide Hguse, Freebournes Road, Witham, Essex, CM8 3UN
Mr Mizanal Choudhury, Mr Andrew Holmes

N/A

LEN (Holdings) Limited

(100%)

£588/2015

High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court

7 October 2015

The directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Pursuant to Paragraph 29 of the
Schedule 81 of the Act, notice of intention ta appoint administrators was given to, and waived by the Secured Lenders.

29 September 2016

¢/o FTi Consuiting LLP, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD

Liquidators’ Information

Liguidator 1 Liquidator 2
Narne Chad Griffin Simen Kirkhope
Address 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD 200 Aldersgate Street, London ECIA 4HD
Authorising body ICAEW ICAEW

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, any function of the Liquidators may be exercised by any or both the Liquidators
named above. The centre of main interest of the Company is the United Kingdom. Therefore, the EC Regulations on Insolvency
Proceedings 2000 apply to the insolvency appointment. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those

regulations.

8 - FTl Cansulting, LLP



*JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT ﬁ F..J 1

CONSULTING

Appendix B — Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Climate Energy (NFP) timited - Liquidators' Receipts and Payments for the period 29 September 2016 to 20 Dec 2019
From 29 Sep 2016 29 Sep 2019 Full Liquidation

£ To 28 Sep 2019 20 Dec 2019 Period
Floating charge receipts

Book Debts 79,488.06 - 79,488.06
Transfer of Surplus Cash from Administration 2,981.52 - 2,981.52
Transfer of VAT Receivable from Administration 18.14 - 18.14
Bank Interest - 0.96 0.96
Total 8§2,487.72 0.96 82,488.68

Floating charge payments

Specific Bond 234.00 - 234.00
Postage & Stationary 7.15 - 7.15
VAT - Irrecoverable 3394 - 3394
Statutory Advertising 194.29 106.71 301.00
Trade & Expense Creditors® 59,407.29 - 59,407.29
Bank Charges - 6.35 635
Office Holder's Fees - 22,166.65 22,166.65
Office Holder's Expenses - 332.30 332.30
Total 59,876.67 22,612.01 82,488.68
Current Surplus / {Defict) 22,611.05 {22,611.05) -

Represented by -

VAT Receivable (4,459.79) 4,499.79 -
Floating Charge Account** 27,110 84 (27,110.84) -
Total 22,611.05 {22,611.05) -

*tnsecured dividend paid to unsecured creditors of Consuiting on 22 Mar 2019 ot 1.1p in the £,

*“*Funds held in non-interest bearing accounts to avoid cost of servicing the account and the need for future tax returns.

9. FTI Consulting, LLP



JOINT LIQUIDATQORS' FINAL REPORT ﬁ L I

CONSULTING

Appendix C ~ Liquidators’ Time Costs and Expenses
Liquidators’ Fees

Pursuant to rule 18.16 of the Rules the remuneration of the Administrators/Liquidators can be fixed on the basis of one of the following:
a. asa percentage of the value of property with which he has to deal;

b. by reference to time properly given by the Administrators/Liguidators and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration/liquidation; or

c. asetamount.
As approved by the creditors of the Company by meetings by correspondence held on 16 December 2015, the Administrators/Liquidators will
be remunerated by basis b.

Fee Approval

A copy of the 'Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees'1s available at:

http://www fticonsulting-emea.com/~/media/Files/emea--files/creditors-portal/cip-emea-forms-info/guide-to-liguidators-fees-6-april-2017-
england-wales.pdf

Crediters can alternatively request a copy from us, and we will provide a paper by post.
Liquidators’ Fee Estimates

A breakdown of the revised fee estimate provided in the final administration report for the Company i1s shown below.

Original rators . | Time Costs Revised Administrators” Liguidators” Total Revised
Fee Estimate ncurred to Date Fee Estimate Fee Estimate Fee Estimate
Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £
Administration and Planning 25 4,139 {7} 917 18 5,056 15 3,930 33 8,986
Investigations 1 184 - n 1 172 - - 1 178
Realisation of assets 1 184 - (136} - 48 4 1,160 4 1,208
Trading - - - - - - - - - -
Creditors 7 1,285 (s} (516} 2 770 [ 1,840 8 2,610
Tax 4 1,758 3 {1,518) 2 240 5 2,040 g 2,280
Reporting 7 2,450 4 1,720 11 4,168 14 3,530 5 7698
Other - - - - - - - - -
Incurred and not to be billed - - - (460} - (460) - - - {460)
Total as 10,000 f11) - 34 10,000 45 12500 79 22,500
Expenses - 1,000 - (909) - 91 - s00 - 591

Following the Administration, and with consideration given to the additional works required, a revised fee estimate of £22,500
was proposed at a meeting held by correspondence on 17 November 2016. The revised fee estimate was approved by creditors
of the Company. The hourly rates charged by the administrators, and the subsequent liquidators, are provided at Appendix E.

Post-Appointment Time Casts and Expenses

An analysis of the Liquidators’/ Administrators’ time in accordance with the provisions of SIF9, which provides detaifs of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade to date, for the period, the full liquidation pericd, and the full administration period is enclosed at
Appendix D.

The main areas of our work in the liquidation of the Company during the period have been as follows:
= Completion of the 2019 annual progress report;
= Assessment of future realisations from the intercompany claims; and

= Compietion of the final progress report.

10 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXIATS A Ty AT



-JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT fmE..T..}

-

The main areas of our work in the full liquidation period have been as follows:
"  Communications with unsecured creditors in relation to the progress;

=  Preparing VAT and Corporation Tax returns as applicable, inttiating the process of deregistering the Company for VAT
purposes;

=  Complying with statutory formalities including relevant filings and statutory communications;

= Notifications to relevant tax authorities;

=  Maintaining the Administration/liquidation records for the Company;

»  Adjudicating unsecured creditor claims and making payment of a first and final distribution; and
=  Taking the relevant steps to bring the hiquidation to a conclusion.

Creditors should be made aware that a significant proportion of the time costs incurred by the office holders and their staff during
the period involve work that does not provide a perceived benefit to the estate. This would include items such as the statutory
formalities to report to the Company’s creditors and maintaining the Administration/liquidation records for the Company.

All fees and out of pocket expenses incurred to date are detailed in Appendix D.

Category 1 expenses are not subject to creditor approval. Approval to draw Category 2 disbursements was given atinitial meetings
of creditors held by correspondence on 16 December 2015 and relate to costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage
and data storage. Further details in relation to this can be found at Appendix E together with additional information in relation to
our policy on staffing, the use of subcontractors, and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade.

Time Costs to be Incurred During the Remainder of the liquidation

It is anticipated that the majority of time costs incurred during the remainder of the liquidation of the Company will be due to

progressing the following work streams:
- Complying with statutory requirements needed to conclude the liquidation.
- Deal with any creditor enguiries relating to the conclusion of the liguidation,

No further time costs will be charged to the estate, with any future costs to be written off.
Expenses to be incurred During the Remainder of the liquidation

No further expenses are expected to be incurred during the remainder of the liquidation, with any future costs to be written off.

11-FTIConsulting, LLP



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT imE.T. .1

Appendix D — Time Cost Analysis

Time cost analysis in compliance with SIP3 for the Company for the Period from the last annual progress report to the final
progress report

Climate Energy {NFP) Limited - Analysis of Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 29 September 2819 to 20 December 2019

Senior Managing Managing Director / Senior Consultant /
Task Director Director Consyltant Associate Total Time Total {ost Averaga Cost
Administration and Planiing
Strategy and planning - - 05 N o5 1975 3950
Checkiist and reviews - - - 34 314 6230 1850
Cashiering and reconcihations - - 10 g A0 9500 2375
Subtotal - - 15 [ 2} 79 17765
Repotrting
Qther statutory reports/meetiny - - 28 - 20 7860 2958
Subtotal . - L X | - 0 7900
Total Time by Grade - - as &4 a5
Tatal Cost by Grade - - 1,382.5 11840 25665
Average by Grade - - 395.0 1450 2592
Time Costs Calegory J Category 2 Yotal
Totsi Costs ta Date 25665 - - 1,566.5
Total W 25665 - - 215665

12 . FTt Consuiting, LLP RIS T Ny



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT Fod]

-

Time cost analysis in compliance with SIP9 for the Company for the full liquidation period

Climate Energy (NFP) Limited - Analysis of Time Costs In Accardance with 5IP9 for the period 29 September 2016 to 20 December 2019

Senior Managing Managing Director / Semor Consultant/

Jask Director Director Consultant Assoclate Tatal Time Total Cost Average Cost.

Administration and Planning
Strategy and planning - - 129 iz %8 9,800 0 3684
Initial actions - - - 03 o3 765 2850
Appoiniment and related farmalities - - a0 - 40 1,5800 3950
Receipts and payments accounts - - 02 19 21 4025 1917
Checklist and reviews - 36 74 103 213 54400 2554
Cashiering and reconcilrations - - 13 02 215 45935 2137
Bonding and IPS maintenance - 14 02 - 16 5455 3409
Case Admin - - - a3 o3 555 1850
Subitotal - 540 360 387 77 22,4935

vestigations.
Reports of Directors’ conduct - - a6 - oe 1770 2950
Electronie records - - - 05 [+1] 925 1850
Subtotal - - o6 05 11 2695

Creditors {corresgondence and daims)
Unsecured creditors - 03 a7 a8 1038 2,206 5 2043
Empioyees - - - 30 30 5550 1850
Subtotal - 03 07 128 138 27615

Tax
Post appotntment CT - - - 05 oS 1275 2550
Post appointment VAT - 02 15 27 44 16210 2320
Tax advice an transactigns - - - 03 03 555 1850
Subtotal - 0.2 15 35 52 1,204.0

Reporting
Other statutory reports /meetings - 46 82 49 177 49115 2775
Subtotat - 4.6 82 49 177 43115
Total Time by Grade - 10.1 47.0 584 1155
Total Cost by Grade - 35578 164385 11,644 0 31,6400
Average by Grade - 3522 349.8 199 4 2738

Time Costs LCategary 1 Category 2 Tatal

Tatal Costs to Date 31,6400 2913 - 31,8813
Amount Billed {12,166.7) 2413) — {12,408.0)
Total WP 19,4714 - - 19,4734

“Note Tots! time costs have been adjusted to reflect o change in charge-out rates that occumed in Janwary 2017 These changes had not been accounted for i previows progress reports Please note, this addiwronal

13 -£TI Consulting, LLP .



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPQORT E NSINN(! '

Time cost analysis in compliance with SIP9 for the Company for the administration period

Serwor Managing Senior Consuftant f
Task Director Managing Oirector Sr Director / Errectar Cansultant Assonate Total Time Fotal Cost Average Cost
Administration and Planning
Strategy and planning - 0% - - - 0E 820 4700
Initial acuons - - - 03 08 0% 1725 1917
Apgointment and related formalimes. - - - 12 - 12 3060 2550
Checkhist/ Revews / Filing - - B 37 34 71 19735 2780
Cashiering and recancihations - . - 14 11 25 5530 212
Bonding and IFS maintenance - - - 28 - 28 710 2754
Case management - - - 25 a3 2z 9980 3564
Subtota) - 0.6 - 118 [¥) i7a 50560
vestigntions
Statement of affairs - - - - 03 o3 480 1500
Reports of Directors’ conduct - - - - 07 07 1295 mse
Subtotal - - - - 10 10 1775
Redisation of sesets
Health & Safety / Insurance / Regulatory . - - - 03 0z 480 1600
Subrotal - - - - 03 03 3.0
Creditors {corrdspondence and calms)
Unsecured creditors - - - 22 - 22 a0 so 0
Subtoral - - - 22 - 12 TH00
Taw
Pre-appointment £1 - - - - 15 15 2400 1600
Subtotal T N N N 15 15 2400
Propasals oe 19 - 48 - 73 p115 3851
Gther statutory reports /meetings - - 34 04 EX 13570 3571
Subtotal [X] 19 - [ 04 111 41685
Teeal Tina by Geada o8 25 111 2B 40
Total Comt by Geade 3568 11175 - 74605 15160 104600
Average bry Grade 5.0 4510 - 3378 - 3075
Time Costs. Category 1 Category 2 Total
Totsl Cows to Dmte 10 460.0 918 - 10,5510
Amount Bitied {10,000 0) (910} - {10,091 0)
we 460.0 - - 4600

14 . FTI Consulting, LLP PR T T I R



-JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT bmf..T..}

»

Appendix E — Additional Information in Relation to Liquidators' Fees
Pursuant to SIPS

Detailed below is FTI's paolicy in relation to:
« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
+ professional advisors; and

e« disbursements.
Staff Allocation and the Use of Subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will draw from a Senior Managing Director, Managing Director, Director, Senior Consultant,
Consultant and Associate. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment. All time incurred by the Administrators/Liquidators and their staff is recorded in six-minute increments.

Professional Advisors
No fees were paid to professional advisors during the liguidation of the Company.

We have utilised the services of other teams within FT1 Consulting LLP to assist with the administration processes. The fees of our
tax, technology and strategic communications teams have been included in our SIPS analysis provided to creditors of the Company
and allocated to the work streams and entities to which their work related, for approval by those parties approving our fees.

We consider that the rates chargeable for these services are (n tine with general market practice and that the service is comparable
to similar firms of professional advisors. In addition, by working closely with our internal teams, we believe a mare coordinated
and cost-effective approach ta work streams has been possible.

Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursement to a case generatly comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also, any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case will be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors which was given at the initial meetings of creditors held by
correspondence on 16 December 2015. These disbursements can include costs incurred which relate to payments due to
associated companies for the provision of services to the office holder.

No Category 2 expenses have been billed from the Company.

15 . FTI Consuiting, LLP



! F T I
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT F NsULTING

Charge-Out Rates

A schedule of the FTi charge-out rates, as agreed with the Secured Creditor for this assignment, is as follows. We note that this
represents a discount against FTl’s standard charge-out rates.

Grade 2015 2016 - 2019
£ {Per hour) £ (Per hour)
Senior Managing Director 445 495
Managing Director 445 495
Senior Director 350 395
Director 350 395
Senior Consultant 350 385
Consultant 255 295
Assaclate 160 185

16 - FT) Consulting, LLP. T



- JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT ﬁ E) NSIT'N(!

Appendix F — Notice of Final Account

Notice of Final Account of

Climate Energy (NFP} Limited (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company registered number: 03343973

NOTICE IS GIVEN by the Joint Liquidators, Chad Griffin and Simon Kirkhope, under rule 6.28 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 and section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986, that the Company’s affairs have been fully wound up.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insclvency (England and Wales] Rules 2016 to request further details of
the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses. That request must be made to the Liquidators within 21 days of receipt of
the final account, and with either the permission of the Court, or with the coancurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also request further details.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to apply to Court to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Liguidators’ fees, and/or the amount of any expenses incurred. That application must
be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the final account, and with either the permission of the Court, or with the
concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also make an
application.

Creditors may object to the release of the Liguidators by giving notice in writing to the Liquidators at the address given
below before the end of the prescribed peried. The prescribed period will end st the later of: 8 weeks after delivery of
this notice; or, If any request for information regarding the Liquidators’ remuneration and/or expenses is made under
rule 18.9, or if any application is made to Court to challenge the Liquidators’ fees and/or expenses under rules 18.34 or
18.35, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liguidators will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when, upon expiry of the prescribed
period that creditors must object to their release, they deliver to the Registrar of Companies the final account and a
notice saying whether any creditor has objected to their release.

The Liquidators will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as vacating office, unless
any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact the Liquidators at ¢/o FTI Consulting LLP, 200
Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD, by telephone on 0203727 1019 or by email to chmateenergy@fticonsulting.com.

DATED THIS 20% December 2019
Chad Griffin
Joint Liquidator

17 - FTI Consulting, LLP



JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT ﬁ F.rl

ﬁ CONSULTING

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™

0203727 1019
Climateenergy@fticonsulting com

Y 0

About FT} Consulting

FTI Consylting ts an independent global business advisory firm dedicated to heiping organisations manage change, mitigate
sk and resolve disputes financial, legal, operational, political & regulatory, reputational and transactional FTI Consulting
professionals, located in alt major business centres throughout the world, work closely with chients to anticipate, iluminate
ang overcome complex business challenges and cppartunities Connect with us on Twitter (@FTIConsulting), Facebaok and
LinkedIn

www.fticonsulting.com @015 FTI Consulting, Inc All nights reserved



LIQ14

Notice of final account priar to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 10 searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Oliver Penton

@ Where to send

Company name

FTl Consulting LLP

Address

200 Aldersgate Street

|
|
|

Post town

London

WGreater London
W—Eﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁwﬁ

Cauntry

United Kingdom
DX

T 020 3727 1019

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

(1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Campanies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowded free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




